

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

SC97091

Crescent Plumbing Supply, Inc.

Appellant

v.

Missouri Director of Revenue

Respondent

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri
The Honorable Brett W. Berri, Commissioner**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CRESCENT PLUMBING SUPPLY, INC.

D. Dean Plocher, P.C.
D. Dean Plocher MBE #46067
230 S. Bemiston Ave., Suite 410
Clayton, MO 63105
Phone: 314-721-9009
Fax: 314-721-1519
office@plocherlawfirm.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4-5

Jurisdictional Statement.....6

Introduction7

Statement of Facts.....8-10

Points Relied On.....11-12

Standard of Review.....13

Arguments.....14-26

I. CRESCENT PLUMBING’S ERRONEOUS PAYMENT OF SALES TAXES,
AND THE MISSOURI DIRECTOR OF REVENUE’S ERRONEOUS
COLLECTION OF SALES TAX FROM CRESCENT PLUMBING SUPPLY
IS UNDISPUTED AND CRESCENT MADE A VALID REQUEST FOR
REFUND WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.14-16

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED AS A MATTER
OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD RUN;
CRESCENT’S CONTRACT CONSTITUTED A SINGLE SALE WHICH WAS
CONCLUDED ON JUNE 21, 2013; THE SALES TAX RETURN PERIOD FOR
TAXES OWED WAS NOVEMBER 2013 AND CRESCENT’S APPLICATION
FOR REFUND WAS TIMELY FILED ON MAY 11,
2016.....17-20

III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION’S DECISION MISAPPLIED THE PRECEDENT ESTABLISHED IN FORD MOTOR CO. V. DIRECTOR OF REVENUE CASE AND DID NOT CONSIDER THE CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS IN EVALUATING THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF §144.190.2.....21-26

Conclusion.....27

Certificate of Compliance.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Youakim v Miller, 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....24

Missouri Cases

Mackey v. Dir. of Revenue, 200 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2006).....13

Brambles Indus., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 981 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. banc 1998).....13

Street v. Director of Revenue, 361 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. 2012).....13

Computer Network v. Purcell Tire & Rubber, 797 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. E.D. 5th 1988)..17-18

Ford Motor Co. v. Director of Revenue, 97 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. banc. 2003).....15-16, 23-26

Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990).....22

Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corporation v. Director of Revenue, 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012).....14, 15

Balloons Over the Rainbow v. Director of Revenue, 427 S.W.3d 815, 825-826 (Mo. banc 2014).....21

Am. Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999).....21

BASF Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue, 392 S.W.3d 438, 444 (Mo. banc 2012)21

Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 187 S.W.3d 870, 873 (Mo. banc 2006).....21

Rules

Missouri 12 Code of State Regulations (CSR) 10-103.600.....15

Missouri 12 Code of State Regulations (CSR) 10-102.016.....15, 22, 23, 25

Statutes

Missouri Revised Statute (RSMo.)

§ 621.189.....6, 13

§ 621.193.....13

§ 144.190.....9, 10,11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

§ 400.2-204.....17

§ 400.2-106.....17-18

§ 400.2-208.....18

§ 400.1-205.....18

§ 400.2-209.....18

§ 400.1-103.....19

Constitution

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....6
